

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-19951

In the Matter of

Sean R. Stewart,

Respondent.

**DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

Julia C. Green
Jennifer C. Barry
Securities and Exchange Commission
One Penn Center
1617 JFK Blvd., Ste. 520
Philadelphia, PA 19103
GreenJu@sec.gov
(267) 602-2133 (Green)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. The Insider Trading Scheme.....	2
B. The Deception of Compliance Officials and FINRA.....	4
C. The Civil and Criminal Actions	6
D. This Follow-On Administrative Proceeding	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. This Case May Be Resolved by Summary Disposition	9
II. Respondent Should Be Barred from the Securities Industry	11
A. This Case Meets the Threshold Requirements for a Bar	11
B. A Bar Would Serve the Public Interest	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bartko v. SEC</i> , 845 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>SEC v. Stewart</i> , No. 15-CV-3719 (S.D.N.Y.)(AT)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd on the grounds</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 15-CR-287 (S.D.N.Y.)(JSR)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
 RELEASES	
<i>Alfred Clay Ludlum, III</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 3628, 2013 WL 3479060 (July 11, 2013)	14
<i>Duane Hamblin Slade</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 799, 2015 WL 2457670 (ALJ May 26, 2015), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 5277, 2019 WL 2775923 (July 2, 2019).....	10
<i>Eric David Wanger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79008, 2016 WL 5571629 (Sept. 30, 2016)	10
<i>Gary M. Kornman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59403, 2009 WL 367635 (Feb. 13, 2009), <i>pet. denied</i> , 592 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Joseph Contorinis</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 503, 2013 WL 4478642 (ALJ Aug. 22, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 72031, 2014 WL 1665995 (Apr. 25, 2014)	13
<i>Joseph P. Galluzzi</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 46405, 2002 WL 1941502 (Aug. 23, 2002)	10
<i>Justin F. Ficken</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58802, 2008 WL 4610345 (Oct. 17, 2008)	14

<i>Peter Siris</i> , Exchange Act No. 71068, 2013 WL 6528874 (Dec. 12, 2013), <i>pet. denied</i> , 773 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robert Bruce Lohmann</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48092, 2003 WL 21468604 (June 26, 2003)	12
<i>Robert Burton</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 1014, 2016 WL 3030850 (ALJ May 27, 2016)	10
<i>Shreyans Desai</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 80129, 2017 WL 782152 (Mar. 1, 2017)	2, 15
<i>Thomas C. Gonnella</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78532, 2016 WL 4233837 (August 10, 2016), <i>pet. denied</i> , 954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Thomas D. Melvin</i> , CPA, Exchange Act Release No. 75844, 2015 WL 5172974 (Sept. 4, 2015)	12

STATUTES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940 [15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 *et seq.*]

Section 202(a)	11
Section 203(e)	11
Section 203(f)	9, 11, 14

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78 *et seq.*]

Section 3(a)	11
Section 10(b)	6, 7, 9
Section 14(e)	6, 7, 9
Section 15(b)	9, 11, 14

Title 18

18 U.S.C. § 371	7
18 U.S.C. § 1349	7

RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rules and Regulations [17 C.F.R. § 240.0-1 *et seq.*]

Rule 10b-5..... 6, 9
Rule 14e-3 6, 9

Securities and Exchange Commission’s Rules of Practice [17 C.F.R. § 201.100 *et seq.*]

Rule 102(e)..... 12
Rule 230 9
Rule 250 1, 9
Rule 323 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 14
